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Foreword

Systems Design Engineering (SYDE) is a holistic multidisciplinary engineering program that focuses on
systems theory and user-centric design through the lens of mechanical and electrical engineering fields.
Offered by the University of Waterloo (UW), the curriculum is designed to expose students to a wide
range of electromechanical engineering concepts applied to continuous cycles of design iterations, user
testing, and user feedback, with the goal of developing technical skills and user design thinking applied
to user focused design.

The SYDE 2023 cohort (hereinafter referred to as “the class”) experienced 8 academic terms and 6
technical co-op terms over 5 years together, with 95 students in the graduating cohort. The class started
off with 100 people, gaining 6 new friends and losing 11.

Since its first inception in 2017, this class profile attempts to capture the thoughts, feelings, and lived
experiences of the class from the beginning of 1A in Fall 2018, up until graduation in Spring 2023. This
document seeks to extend previous SYDE class profiles and contributes to a broader view of the SYDE
experience for the SYDE class of 2023.



Analyst’s Note

67 of 95 (70.52%) students in SYDE 2023 were represented in this survey. Responses were collected between June
2023 - July 2023, meaning that data presented in this survey may no longer be completely accurate at the moment of
reading. The majority of the questions in the questionnaire were optional. It should be stressed that the results of this
profile may not extend beyond the experiences of the SYDE 2023 cohort. It may not be applicable to other SYDE cohorts
and other university students. The majority of the profile seeks to represent the class as it was, however some analysis
may make inferences to some events of the given time. This profile was conducted by students independent of the SYDE
Department, the Faculty of Engineering, and the University of Waterloo.

The academic terms, denoted as ‘1A', 1B, ... ‘4B’, refer to the year of study and the first or second term of that academic
year. The co-op terms, denoted as ‘Co-op 1’, ... ‘Co-op 6’, refer to the nth co-op term. Both academic terms and co-op
terms have a duration of 4 months. The SYDE co-op sequence follows the “Stream 4” pattern, in which study terms and
co-op terms alternate after the first study term (1A), in which students begin their 1st Co-op placement until their last.
Students then complete their final two academic terms, 4A and 4B, back to back.

Monetary values are expressed in Canadian dollars, converted at a rate of 1 USD = 1.3 CAD at the time of data
collection.



Analyst’s Personal Note

This is Phase 1 of the SYDE 2023 Class Profile. Phase 2 of the class profile is planned to contain additional responses to questions asked in the original
questionnaire that were not present in this iteration. It is also planned to undergo a deeper analysis of the SYDE, and to an extent, the UW experience.

Continuation of this profile will be accessible at my website within the near future.
| hope you enjoy this edition of the class profile.

- Kha
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Demographics

*“Who are you, and what do
YOU want?” ~ Uncle Iroh

1A - FALL 2018



Which gender(s) do you identify with

55%
50%
Gender
N =67 R
47% of the class identified as a woman, 5%
landing SYDE to have one of the higher a
male:female ratios in UW ENG 5 R
In 2018, it was reported that 44.1% of 25%
the class in first year identified as a *
woman [1]. 2o
15% A
10% A
5% A
0% -

Man Woman Non-binary Transgender
gender




Race

N =67

76% of the class have, or have families
who have come to Canada within the
past 2 generations, with 49% of the
class identifying as Second-Generation
Canadian.

The class can speak a variety of
languages as well (and probably
program in several too)

40%

35%

30% A

Percentage of class
~
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15% A

10% A

5% 1

What is your ethnic background
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Religion

N =67

Agnostics made up the largest portion
of the class. Students who identified
with an organized religious school of
thought tend to follow their parent’s
belief.

About half of students who identified as
Agnostic or Atheist come from
households where parents held one of
the other religious beliefs

40%

35%

30%

25%

Percentage of class

15% A

10% A

5% A

0% -

What is your school of religious thought?

20% A

Religion




Sexual Orientation

N =67

The majority of the class identifies as
Heterosexual

Percentage of class

Which sexual orientations do you identify with

90% A

80% A

70%

60% A

50%

40% -

30%

20% A

10% A

0% -

Straight

Bisexual

Gay / Lesbian Aromantic
Sexual Orientation

Demisexual

Queer
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Left Right and
Center

N =65

The class leans Center Left. Within the
Center Left and Center Right groups,
these students hail from families with
mixed politics views - almost half of
these two groups come from families
with left leaning views, and almost half
from families with right leaning views.

Questions regarding specific political
beliefs were not asked, specific issue
voting intentions cannot be drawn from
this chart.

45%

35%

o 8
& 2

Percentage of class
N
o
ES

15% A

10% A

5% 1

0% -

How would you describe yourself politically?

Far Left

Left Center Left Center Center Right
Political Identity

Right

Far Right

1



If the election was held today (June 2023), which party would you vote for?

35%

Canadian Politics

N = 64 25%

The Centre Left vote was roughly split
between the NDPs and the Liberals,
while the Left’s votes were split between
the Greens and the NDPs. Center
Right’s voting block mostly stuck with
the Conservatives on the ballot.

N
S
=S

._.
2
8

Percentage of class

10%
A 2023 poll from Abacus Data
describes that Conservatives have the
largest share of the Gen Z vote, with the o)
NDP coming in second [2]
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Political Party




Birthplace

The class was born from around the
world, most of which in Southern
Ontario
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Hometowns

N =65

The class didn’t stray too far from
home, with a majority of the class
considering the Greater Toronto Area as
their hometown. Hometowns of interest
are shown below

Toronto - 18%
Mississauga - 12%
Markham - 11%
Waterloo - 6%
Vancouver - 6%
Brampton - 5%
Vaughan - 5%

Addis Ababa
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Household Income

In 2015, the median Canadian
household income before-tax was
$96K, and $105K in 2020 [3].

The class comes from a wealthy
background compared to the average
Canadian.

Percentage of respondents

20%

18% A

16% A

14% A

12% A

10% A

8% A

6%

4% A

2%

What was your household income in 2018

e
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Household Income (CAD)
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What was the highest level attained by your parents

35% -

Education runs in the
family

N
a
B

N =67

Percentage of respondents
N
o
B

-
G
X

The class mostly came from educated
families, with about 75% of the class’
parents having at least a Bachelor’s

10%

degree, with 65% of the class having .
one parent who obtained a STEM
degree. T e
esg,x\"‘%“"o c.\\°°\0\Q
\ RO

The numbel’ Of Canadlaﬂs WhO hO|d a Level of Education Achieved
BaChelor’S degree Currently SitS a.t Your Parents with STEM and Engineering

Legend
about 33%, an increase of around 20% - e

Did any of your
parents study STEM

from two decades ago [4] [5].

Do any of your
parents work in
engineering

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percentage of respondents



The Land
Before SYDE

a.k.a. high school

1B - SPRING 2019
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Admission Averages

N =65
Mean = 94.83%

During the 2018 application cycle,
SYDE was classified as a “Tier 3”
program, classified without its current
“Tier 2” programs (Computer, Electrical,
Mechanical, and Mechatronics). SYDE
was then classified as a “Tier 2”
program for the 2019 application cycle
after the class started our 1A term. It is
speculated that the first 2 iterations of
the class profile contributed to the
increased the average threshold of
admission averages by introducing
more applicants to SYDE [6]

Percentage of class

20% A

18% A

16% A

14% A

12%

10% A

8% A

6% -

4%

2%

0% -

What was your admission average in high school

91

92

93 94 95
Admission Average (%)

96

97
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Keeners++

N =58

30% of the class participated in an
engineering related extracurricular
during undergrad. 17% of the class
participated in SHAD Valley, formally
directed by Ed Jernigan, former chair of
SYDE.

55% of the class had a part time job
prior to coming to UW, something the
late Pearl Sullivan, former Dean of
Engineering, strongly suggested we get
prior to entering UW ENG

None

Engineering related
club

SHAD Valley

Hackathons

Jobin an
engineering field

Academic Research

Were you involved in any of the following extracurriculars

k
0%

5%

T
10%

T T T T T T T
15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
Percentage of respondents

T
50%

T
55%

60%

19



Nerds++

N =40

The class enrolled in the IB and AP
programs at 32.5% and 35%
respectfully. Students may have taken a
combination of multiple specialized
programs.

It should be noted that completion of
the IB diploma programme in Canada
decreases the adjustment factor UW
Eng uses by about 2 - 3 points, giving
better odds for the applicant [7]

Were you enrolled in any specialized programs while in High School

Advanced Placement
(AP)

International
Baccalaureate (IB)

Gifted

Specialized Programs

Language Immersion

Regional Specialized
Programs

Self directed

k T T T T T T T
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14
Number of responses
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How did you hear about SYDE?

Older friends /
older students

How did you hear
about SYDE

Internet / Social
dia

Family

UW Website
N =67

Word of Mouth
The top 3 avenues in which the class

UW Open House

heard about SYDE, were through older s
. . . & High School
friends, online, and through family. Teachers / Guidance

University Fair

UW Engineering Quiz

UW Brochures

Waterloo Unlimited

WIE Outreach

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Percentage of Respondents
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Other universities

The alternate choice for school would
have been UofT, with 59 distinct
applications sent, with McMaster in a
distant second. The class was also
willing to give UW another chance
outside of engineering.

These were the top 8 universities that
the class applied to

Which other universities did you apply to (that was not SYDE @ UWaterloo)

University of
Toronto

McMaster University

University of
Waterloo

Queen's University

University of
Western Ontario

Toronto Metropolitan
University

McGill University

University of
British Columbia

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
Number of applications sent

55

60
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Other programs

N = 61

The top schools + programs applied to by
the class are shown, with the majority of
the class stuck close to engineering when
applying for university.

Out of 49 responses, the class listed the
following UW ENG programs as their
alternate choice on the AlF
Management: 22%

Mechatronics: 20%

Computer: 16%

5 people in the class were deferred into
SYDE, all of whom applied for UW
Biomedical Engineering

Which other university and programs did you apply to

McMaster University - General
Engineering

Queen's University - General Engineering

University of Toronto - General
Engineering

University of Toronto - Track One
Engineering

University of Western Ontario - General
Engineering

University of Toronto - Engineering
Science

University of Waterloo - Computer
Science

Queen's University - Commerce
University of Waterloo - Mathematics

University of Toronto - Computer Science

Toronto Metropolitan University -
General Engineering

University of British Columbia - General
Engineering

McGill University - General Engineering

b T T T T u
[ 5 10 15 20 25
Number of respondents

With the exception of UofT Track One and EngSci, individual engineering programs were aggregated
to display as General Engineering. If we aggregated all UofT Engineering applications, it would have
a bar value of 42. Software Engineering was also grouped into General Engineering. UofT CS
contains all CS programs from its satellite campuses.
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Why SYDE?

N =67

Co-op prospects were what most
attracted the class to SYDE (arguably
ENG at UW). Interest in interdisciplinary
engineering was also listed as a
significant factor (however the interest of
both electrical and mechanical
engineering is rather low). Outside of
CO-0p prospects, Design Theory may
have been the standout cause that is
distinctly special about the SYDE
program

Co-op prospects

Interest in Interdisciplinary
Engineering

SYDE sounded cool

Perceived "prestige / reputation” of UW
Engineering

Wanted to attend UW

Perceived quality of education

Liked the jobs SYDE students get into

Interest in Design Theory

Family recommendation

Interest in Systems Theory

Close to home

High school teacher / guidance
counsellor recommendation

The curriculum

Interest in Electrical Engineering

Interest in Mechanical Engineering

No better option

To hope to transfer to another program
at Uw

To be with friends attending Waterloo

Far from home

Why did you choose SYDE

T
10

T T T T T T T T T
15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55
Number of respondents

60
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Academics

check the undergrad
calendar and consult your
undergrad advisor
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2A - WINTER 2020
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Which term did you find the easiest
0.0%

Legend
- A
- 1p
—2A
= 25
- A
= 38
A
]

Term Difficulty

N =62

1B and 4B were considered to be the
easiest terms. Introductory courses and

a summer term may have made 1B
pleasant, while your choice of Technical
Electives allowed for the class to Which term cid you find the hardest

4.8% T

- 1A
= 18
- 2A
== 28
LS

choose courses they are genuinely
interested in.

11
Y

1A and 3B were considered to be the
hardest. In both cases, adjustments
from high school to university, and
online to in-person learning may have
made it difficult

11.3%



Which term was your favourite
16%

Favourite School
Terms

N =59

Similarly, 1B and 4B were considered to
be the class’ favourite terms. Grad
related events also happened in 4B that
may have made it more enjoyable.

8.1%

Which term was your least favourite

3.4%
3.4% 1% Legend

- 1A
== 1B
- 2A
- 2B
- 3A
- 3B
- A
- 48

All online (or partially online) terms (2A,
2B, 3A, 3B) were cited to be the class’
least favourites, likely due to the social
experience of university taken away
from us




Favourite Core
Course

SYDE 192SYDE 1411

SYD Eb_ “ 01 L

SYDE 352

Favourite core courses include

SYDE 101L (Solidworks) - 22%
SYDE 223 (Data Structures) - 17%
SYDE 162 (Human Factors) - 13%

SYDE 101L made assignments to 3D SYDE 12’]SYDE 411 . SYDE 261

model things you liked in Solidworks,
while 162 and 223 may be closely
linked to the class’ technical interests
SYDE 352L YDE TO2LSYDE 311

SYDE 252

SYD
l\)
I\)
WY
SYDE 212

SYDE 461
SYDE 361



Core Course Matrix

An interesting thing to note is that the
majority of courses deemed useful, were
math based courses taken in 1A and 1B.
Courses deemed useful consists of Data
Structures (223), Human Factors (162), and
Stats (212).

It should also be noted that almost ALL
traditional engineering courses were listed
as not useful. It is possible that online
courses during COVID impacted its overall
perceived usefulness, or that the
software-majority class decided to stick
with software development and not
needing these types of courses. Lower
year math courses may have been
considered “useful” solely to pass upper
year core and elective courses

Usefulness rating of course

-3

SYDE Core Courses: How Easy and How Useful?

Hard and Easy and
useful 121 useful
| @
223
&
212 162
L] ®
113
111 o 161
118 1
@ - . %
211 192
° 192L g 98> =gl 261
L ®
312 311 4
° @ @
101L
1892 ™Y
g6 1512 @ 182
292t ¢ ®a2
351 ° 352L @
" 383 ° 207 285 -
@ 2§ °® @
283 N
@
Hard and Easy and
useless useless
-3 -2 a1 -0 1 3
Easiness rating of course 29



Least favourite Core

N =62

The most disliked core courses consists
of

SYDE 351 (Systems Models): 23%
SYDE 283 (Elec & Mag): 18%
SYDE 262 (Eng. Econ.): 15%
SYDE 461 (FYDP 1): 7%

SYDE 312 (Lin Alg 2): 7%

Feedback from the class suggests that
the courses above were difficult and
useless, or the course was poorly
executed

SYDE 3 6 ZSYDE 292

SYDE 211
SYDE 161

SYDE 1

N = A

YD Ef’?:r 3 5”é§ .
SYDE2262:
) ~N

SYDE 367 >—svoe 261SYDE 2860
SYDLE/)223 8 L

SYDE 352 )
»'SYDE 461 SYDE 3833
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Complementary
Studies Electives

N =55

The class took a wide range of CSEs.

Notable ones include

CLAS 104
MUSIC 140
BET 350
ECON 101
MUSIC 246
PSYCH 101
BET 100

o LOPSYCC!-I 207 MSCI 4116ER 10IMSCT 311 HRM 200 E
=Q 2 B E I BET 210 A = A Z °
= IVILLES T Csonoon | e 4E( )2
(@) — [l “w © %) = a «—
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guw 3 = Z i 110 CLéﬁ]qugﬂ 4 ECL s 384§ e
ES HN 1 1 ~Mat 302 QECON 212 = - 2
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— BET 300 =
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gg N (R 120BET 340 e @ ¥ 2
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31



Technical Electives

N =55

The majority of Technical Electives taken by the class
were from the SYDE department or the MSCI
department.

Common TEs include:

SYDE 542 (Interface Design)
MSCI 432 (Prod. Serv. Op. Mgmt)
SYDE 543 (Cognitive Ergonomics)
SYDE 548 (User Centered Design)
SYDE 533 (Conflict Resolution)
SYDE 572 (Pattern Recognition)
SYDE 532 (Complex Systems)
SYDE 522 (Artificial Intelligence)
MSCI 446 (Machine Learning)
ECE 459 (Programming for Performance)

Notable favourite TEs include

SYDE 543 (Cognitive Ergonomics): 19%
SYDE 532 (Complex Systems): 12%
SYDE 548 (Interface Design): 9%

MTE 241
SYDE 334

SYDE 599 - Computational Simulation of Societal an

SE 464
BME 550
ECE 327

:MSCI 343 S Y D ESTAT 332 5 8SYDE 599

MSCI 4H

GENE 499 - Speclal 18'o|31c in Tech Art

Intro to Mechanics of Biomaterials

ECE 495
ECE 416
ECE 406

SYDE 532

MSCI 433

SYDE 52
MSCI 551

CIVE 440

ECE 252

Environmental Systems
CIVE 341 4
CIVE 460
MSCI 331

= ECE 350

SYDE: 552

_y SYoE 541
\YDE Rﬁ 9 e MSCI 546
ECON 371 0 487
SYDE 556
ECE 222

YDE 572 wscCI 446

SCI 238

2

446
GEOG 181 SYDE 432
SCI 333
MSCI 245
SYDE 5 ECE 457A
SCEL:20
ACTSC 221

353

Deep Learning

MSCI 555
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Options,
Specializations, and
Minors

N =20

20 students completed either a Minor or
an Option.

The Management Sciences and the
Computing Options were relatively easy
for a SYDE student to obtain, since the
courses overlap with the SYDE
program, allowing for less course space
to be taken up by option requirements.

Options, Specializations, or Minors you enrolled in

Computing Option

Management Sciences
Option

Cognitive Science
Minor

Music Minor

Biology Minor

Economics Minor

Society Technology
and Values Option

I T T T
0 2 4 6 8 10 12
Number of respondents
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From the options below, what have you failed?

I have not failed
any of the above

F (uh oh)

A course
N =062
More than half the class has failed a A work report
component of a course, which is 2
completely different from where they 8
may have been in high school. An exam

An assignment

A quiz / test

T T T T T T T
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Percentage of Respondents
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GPA per Term

100% A

GPAs 0 T

90% A
N =40

GPAs tended to average above 80% each term )

From the official UW ENG Undergrad

histograms, term medians are as follows: S
£ 80% -
Self Reported UW Histograms ,‘%
1A: 79.16 75.64
1B: 83.60 81.00 75%
2A: 82.66 81.60
2B: 88.31 88.12
3A: 81.84 79.40 .
3B:  80.92 78.77 0% i N R
4A: 83.08 81.60
4B: 83.03 82.80 .
65% 1 ¢ ¢
The discrepancy between reported and official ¢ 4
may be the result of selection bias
60% 1 4
1 18 A Pt A B P 48
Term
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GPAs

On a visual scale, women tend to score
slightly higher than men based on GPA

medians per term. However, this is likely
statistically insignificant.

More details may be posted in Phase 2
of the profile

GPA (%)

100

8

&

8

GPA per term

+
U
‘
‘

1A 1B 2A 28 3A 3B 4A 4B

Legend
B Men
Il Women
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Lecture Attendance

N =41

As the years went on, lecture
attendance decreased. The increase in
3A may be the result of live lectures in
SYDE 381 and SYDE 383, while the
local maximum at 3B was the result of
SYDE 352 not posting in-class lecture
notes

Lecture Attendance

How often did you come to lectures

1A 1B 2A 2B 3A 3B 4A 4B
Study Term 37



Stress Levels

N =41

Stress levels hovered at around
‘average’ reported levels of stress

Reported Stress Level

How stressful was this term

VA

1A 1B 2A 2B 3A 3B 4A 4B
Study Term
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To CR, or NCR

N =54

Credit / Non-Credit was given as an
option in 2A to replace the numerical
course grade, when in-person school
first moved online in the middle of the
term in March of 2020.

How many courses did you CR / NCR
1.9%

92.6%

5.6%

Q
(]
=
o~ O QA
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Favourite Professors

N =55

The class had many professors they
enjoyed learning from, across multiple
departments and programs.

In the Fall of 2020, the SYDE department
lost Professor Igor Ivkovic, who was a pillar
for all members in the SYDE community.
lgor had a lasting impact on all of us here in
the class, and we were all saddened by his
unexpected passing. We hope that Igor’s
legacy of kindness lives on. 42.

April 2nd is when the SYDE department
celebrates Igor Acts of Kindness Day.
Please consider showing a small gesture of
kindness to someone to honour him.

Joel Blit Katie PlaisanceBehrad Khamesee
Laura Gray @

Ivkovic

Gordon Savage Scott Campbell

Mary Robinson S h l Ca O
Sean sSpezialesinon wood

Nasser Azad Matthew Borland Alexander Wong
Stan Dimitrolema MaftOonAUd Chung

Jenny HOWCI"Of Reem Roufall Chris Eliasmith

R R Elizabeth Kittel Jean-Pierre chkey

weon Carolyn MacGregor

Jennifer Howcroft Fy Tepp David Clau51 Charbel Azzi

PaUJ_ FlegUth Brendarmn e

Lee
Stephen Birkett Rodrigo Costa Cosmin Munteanu

Ali Ayub Chris McClellan
Lisa Aultman- Hal

Mary Wells
Peter Balka g
Glenn Heppler

Andrew McMurry

Alexis Dolphin

Andrew Morton
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Exchange

N =62
55% applied for exchange

20 people had their exchanges cancelled due
to COVID

Out of 6 people who went on exchange

4 went to Universidad Carlos lll de Madrid in
Spain

2 went to Ecole Polytechnique Federale de
Lausanne in Switzerland

All of whom would recommend going on
exchange

A T A
O 8
, vEPFL
UC3M @8 0 <
e SN
. ;-'."

“Exchange was one of the highlights of my undergrad, it taught
me a lot about myself and about life and people in another
country”

“Experience of a lifetime (cliche but true), to make friends from
around the world, to meet people from all sorts of different
backgrounds, experience life in another country, to be able to
travel around”

“It's totally worth it! Try to put yourself out there and try new
things. Europe is great because travel is so accessible”
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What did you wish you knew before starting undergrad

“That everyone is just trying their best
and no one really have it figured out.”

“be more confident... youre not

“They tell you a lot that you're all really smart, but that
you're going to be surrounded by people who were all
at your level in high school, and to not feel bad or
unworthy when/if your grade or position drops. That
doesn't prepare you for the feeling of things suddenly
becoming hard, to suddenly feel like you're not good
enough because school was easy before, and now
you're fighting just to pull together a passing grade. It's
ok to struggle. It's ok that high school didn't teach you
all the skills you needed, there's still time to learn.
Things take different amounts of time for everyone, and
you should be kinder to yourself.”

“Girls want love as much as
boys do.”

an imposter, youre just as
smart and capable as anyone

else

'”

“Sex

7

“That nobody actually really cares
who you are or how dumb you
may look doing what you love, so
find people to be dumb with earlier
cause they're more fun to be
around”

“Getting regular and full sleep is

the best kind of studying!”

“Your biggest gains from these
years are the people you've met
and the life experiences you've
built, not the grades you
stressed over nor the course
content you were taught.”
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Are you proud or your FYLUF

Legend
- es
= No
s somewhat

FYDP

N =62

The class appears to only be somewhat
proud of their FYDP, and has no plans
to continue this work in the future.

Do you intend on continuing your FYDP in the future
6.5% i

The majority of the class’ FYDPs were 1% ="
software based, with a couple of =
electrical and mechanical based

projects.

80.6%
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Co-op

“work work work work work

~ Rihanna

work”

2B - FALL 2020
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Disciplines of
interest

N =55

UX related disciplines lead the pack,
followed by web software development,
software infrastructure, data software,
then traditional engineering fields.

It should be noted that Hardware and
Circuit Design were available options,
but had zero respondents

Disciplines

What are your disciplines of interest

User Experience Design -
User Interface Design
User Research

Product Management
Fullstack

Backend

Software / Cloud
Infrastructure

Web Development
Frontend

Machine Learning +
Software Product Design -
Artificial Intelligence
Data Science
Project Management
Data Engineering
Data Analytics
DevOps

Consulting
Ergonomics

Robotics .

Process Engineering -
Embedded Software
Optimization
Business Analytics
Manufacturing
Internet of Things
Mechanical Product Design
Technical writing

Controls

L T T T T
0 2 4 6 8

T T T T T T T T T
10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26

Number of respondents

T
28

30
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CO'O p e nj oym e n t How much did you enjoy your co-op position

10

N =58

As the class gained more technical - .
experience, the types of co-ops i //
avgllable to them became more ] SR

enjoyable

Enjoyment rating

Physical co-op locations during Co-ops
3, 4, and 5 were not as enjoyable
compared to 1, 2 and 6, since they 31
were mostly work from home.

Co-op 1 Co-op 2 Co-op 3 Co-op 4 Co-op 5 Co-op 6
Co-op Term



Co-op Roles

N =42

Jobs in the tech sector dominated the class’
CO-0p experience. Software roles stayed
plentiful throughout. IT, QA, and Analyst roles
are prevalent during 1st co-op prior to breaking
into software. Product management and
product design co-op grew in the later co-ops.
Less than 10% of the class had a co-op in a
traditional engineering role.

With the exception of 3rd co-op, the class
maintained a 100% employment rate. Co-op
3’s employment rate dropped to 92%, with
many companies pulling their offers last minute
at the beginning of COVID lockdown.

DE /DS /ML / Al stands for Data Engineering, Data Science,
Machine Learning, and Atrtificial Intelligence

Percentage of Students

100%

90%

80%

70% 1

60% A

50% 1

40% 1

30% A

20% A

10% 1

.

Co-op categories by term

Co-0op1

Co-op 2 Co-op 3 Co-op 4

Co-op Term

1 1 i

Co-0p 5 Co-op 6

Legend
Software
U/ ux
Product Management
Product Design
T

Qa

Analyst

Mechanical / Hardware
Project Management
DE/DS/ML/AI
Research

Technical Writing
Uncategorized
Unemployed
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Co-op Job titles
Many job titles were held for our
CO-0ps.

These are the types of co-ops SYDE
students get

“You are all MAN A GERS” ~ Professor
Nasser Azad

Se0 W VLR ORvRLopRent ooty Product Moot opQUality Assurance/Software Englneerlng Data Engmem mg Intern

§a?iﬂ"’§‘e5eelop52§ir[l§§£ ng Full Stack Developer
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Brain Drain in Action

N =45

Toronto, the GTHA, and the KWC Tri
Cities are the central hubs for jobs in
Ontario, and for the first 3 co-ops. This
is largely in part to the number of
Ontario based jobs posted in
WaterlooWorks.

As co-op terms go by, more and more
of the class went to the US for their
internships, with the Bay Area in
California having the largest share of the
class during our 6th co-op. The
increase in pay and company prestige
are commonly cited reasons to choose
the US internship experience

Percentage of Class

Co-op Locations

Co-op1 Co-op 2 Co-op 3 Co-op 4 Co-0op 5 Co-op 6
Co-op Term

Legend
= Toronto
mam GTHA
. KWC

ON

mm BC
mn Central Canada
mm QC
wow Bay Area
mmm Northwestern US
= Northeastern US
mmm Other US
mam Europe
mm Undisclosed
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WaterlooWorks
rating

N =43

The majority of the class received
WaterlooWorks ratings of “Excellent” or
“Outstanding”.

Historically, the UW CECA website stated
that over 90% of UW students receive a
“Very Good” rating or above, and that an
“Outstanding” rating signifies you are the
cream of the crop [Site no longer contains
this information, no data available in
wayback machinel].

You can show this data to your employer
when performance evaluations get
released, should you receive a non-ideal
rating

Percentage of Students

100%

90%

80%

70%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

What was your rating on WaterlooWorks for that co-op term

Legend
Satisfactory
Good

Very Good
Excellent
Outstanding
Not Disclosed
Unemployed

Co-op 1 Co-op 2 Co-op 3 Co-op 4 Co-op 5 Co-op 6
Co-op Term
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Returning to
previous employer

N =46

40/62 of the class have returned to a
previous employer at any point during
the degree

Reasons for returning include enjoying
their previous time there, or refusing to
participate in the co-op search.

Why did you return to a previous employer

Enjoyed the company

Liked coworkers / managers

Enjoyed the type of work done

Did not want to find another job

Liked salary / benefits

I did not return to a previous employer
at any point

Wanted to pursue full time employment
with this company

Offered to do new or more interesting
work

Enjoyed location of job

Could not find another job

my actual job got cancelled during COVID
and nobody else was hiring

Switch from software to product
management

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
Percent of respondents

55%
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Cali or Bust?

N =55

“Cali or Bust” is a term in which a
student only applies to California based
co-op during the (main round) co-op
application period, and will only settle
for a California co-op and nothing else.

Arguably, Cali or Bust may have
expanded to any job within the major
tech hubs in the US

Number of Respondents

Did you Cali or bust?

Yes, Cali-ed Yes, Busted No
Cali?
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What was your rate of compensation?
75

$555555%% )
60
N = 41 » ¢
50 ¢
As co-0p terms go on, more experience 45
means higher intern pay. The job from 5 ’
5th to 6th co-op is explained by more of = “ = =
the class taking internships in the US. § 35 ’
(&)
& 30 ¢

Taking a 37.5 hour work week at 16

weeks per co-op term at 6 co-op 2

terms, the class made $4 567 158 CAD 20

in total, or $101 492 CAD each (before

taxes)

0 ¢

Co-op 1 Co-op 2 Co-op 3 Co-op 4 Co-op 5 Co-op 6
Co-op Term



$ per job type

Breaking the pay scale for 4th and 5th
co-op by role, the mean and median
compensation hovers between $25 and
$32.

Statistical significance tests will be
conducted in a future iteration of the
class profile

Compensation (CAD) for co-op categories for Co-ops 4 and 5

+ﬁ;;6§

+

3

Compensation (CAD)
8

B

Software ul/ux Product Management Product Design Mechanical / DE/DS/ML/AI
Hardware

Co-op Category
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Gpa vs salary

N =39

By visual inspection, there does not
appear to be any strong correlation
between GPA and Co-op
compensation.

GPA for each term was calculated by
computing the cumulative average
achieved prior to entering the co-op
term. (ex: 1B computed gpa would be
(1AGPA+1BGPA)/2)

35 .
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.
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Extracurriculars
participated in

The class participated in many different
extracurriculars. Professional
extracurriculars that the class is most
involved in include UW Blueprint,
UW/UX, and UW PM, all of which
correlate with the class’ disciplines of
interest.

p
+
&

ton:

viss . Chemabier ik Englneerlng Ambassador s mtranural sasketball

Runnlng e horseback riding
AR Y U L Ul Street Orcs Basketball Team
rock climbing Rock <.11mt'nTne€ = Coffee and Code Burlesque
Ultlmate frisbee A et
Frishee | Women in Engineering Peer Leader ]-Mldnlght R

The Green Program soiisl, e Multl le lnt ramu rals

Fitness Classes

Natlonal Society of Black Engineers
UW tennis club
Orientation Leader

UW University Choir

Ulti'LmrantgtngFrlsbee Var51ty Team podcast!

l Google Student Developer Club @
AerialsPole Dancing UWEngplayB p l l I l t

= Bad t (@i
UWU‘FQael'lfgo}W/m [glwenf\el'vo(i{ult() i : i E\?ﬁm’\dgr&h REBRiLe i
tniraniral Soccer yl I |Eng1neer1ng Jazz Band

m b mg?fketball Varsity tennis
UW Improv Club
Uw P2C iy (participated and instructed) I C k u p S p o r' t S t C I F
Engineering Student Societies Council of O

ntario Engineering Ambassador

Quizbon

Chinese Christian Fellowshi

Muslim student Association §
OwWeek

min

Volleyball
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Sports you do

The class is relatively active, with soccer
being a popular choice.

The SYDE intramural soccer, frisbee,
and hockey teams were a great way to
build communities and to stay active
during the school terms. SYDE Sports
Reps also hosted workout sessions
over Zoom to keep the class active
during the online study terms.

volleyball biking  syde run club skating ”“nyﬂiwmgd”“
pickleball . . ® S°1n5 to the gym uroctcmlaim%ing
powerlifting m ] n
ultimate frlsbee a = ey
spin ass 1nstructor
Skilng SWlmmlng basketball mtlamulal weight “training
= C horseback rldlng Wel t lftlng Splkeball L( ]_ng
& -riintranural s 1ntramural flag football football basket 511 1ntramu|a
N :
% o :
g= ot @ e
2 climbing o # lifting
P itness classes -
= snowboarding ¥ ballroom dancing
7] ‘*:. muay thai gl . o
E sl archery club triathlon 2 hockey
m
C
8r0w1n intramural volleyball
innertube water polo
M= 0 bas all ebouldering
i intramurals. natwnal i e frlsbee ultimate frisbee (intramural/varsity)

gyming

yoga

longboarding

zumba
gymming

gt wseintramural basketball ll ntramural frisbee

1nNtramural soccer

badminton drop-in pickle ball running (long distance) s, ciasses Spike ball aerials

personal running/working out

dance ntramural spin gymnastics

rsonal weightlift

burlesque
street orcs basketball intramural team

frisbee intramurals
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bottoms up

N =54

Alcohol consumption steadily rose for
the class. Note that alcohol
consumption drops for most co-op
terms, except for co-op 6, which might
possibly be explained by the first
in-person co-ops after COVID

Frequency of alcohol usage

4 -7 times a week

2 - 3 times a week 1

Weekly

Biweekly

Monthly

Once or twice a term

Never 1

How often did you consume alcohol each term

L
//\\//\\//\\ \\ B
[ ]
~ v % > % ©
R ® R ¥ R R R R i R ®
< <& (o4 o4 <& (o4
Term
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blaze it

N =53

Marijuana became legal in October
2018, halfway through our 1A term.
Marijuana consumption remained

relatively low throughout the degree

Frequency of marijuana usage

4 -7 times a week

2 - 3 times a week

Weekly

Biweekly

Monthly

Once or twice a term

Never

How often did you consume marijuana each term

/"—'—-—“
1
N
\"/ “\"\ e "\0/"\0/
~ v % x % ©
R R FoR ® 8 A P 8 wo®
< <& (o4 o4 <& (o4
Term
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im getting lit 2nite

N =54

Partying took a dip after COVID but
rebounded after 3B.

There is a possibility that people missed
out on the university experience during
COVID and are trying to make up for
that in 4th year, or they have everything
set for them so that it’s acceptable to

party

Frequency of partying

4 -7 times a week

2 - 3 times a week

Weekly +-

Biweekly

Monthly -

Once or twice a term

Never

How often did you party each term

. 9——"‘_“'
'\S”I » '\F”I '3" ks | g h‘”l h‘z’l
Term
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Drugs

N =55

The class largely experimented with
alcohol and marijuana, but not too
much drug use other than that

Caffeine

Alcohol

Marijuana

Cigarettes

Vaping

MDMA

Adderall

drugs

Psylocibin

LSD

Cocaine

DMT

Ketamine

Opiods

it's a gateway drug man don't do it

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50% 60%
percent of students

70%

80%

90%

100%

Legend

B First tried before university
B First tried during university

Bl Have not tried
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Hobbies

The class engages in several hobbies,
proving that UW ENG students are multi
dimensional

puzzles

anime

lay tennls

dance

video editing ghorseback riding] egrn languages ° watch ShOWS s
iano il
h1ke beer
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moviese
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Which of the following have you participated in

56
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How many showers do you take in a week (you filthy animals)

50% -

45%
Showers
40% -
N =54

35%
Engineers (do?) shower !!!

3
*

no but like srsly tho if u dont already
please take a shower brush your teeth
and wear deodorant. i can smell you
across campus from E5

percentage of respondents
N
wm
ES

N
2

15% A

10% A

5% A

0%

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
number of showers 66




cliques

N =56

The class considered themselves to be
very cliquey.

Arguably, cliquiness arises in many
previous SYDE programs, as well as in
a lot of ENG programs at UW. See
Kha'’s future blog post about how the
role of Social Rep may reduce
cliquiness of a class

Percentage of Respondents

State your level of agreement: Our SYDE cohort was cliquey

40% -

35%

30% -

25% A

N

o

ES
1

-
2
®

10% A

5% A

0%

Strongly Disagree  Disagree  Slightly Disagree Neutral Slightly Agree Agree Strongly Agree
Cliquiness response
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SYDE event
attendance

N =56

SYDE social event attendance dropped
during COVID, but returned to
pre-pandemic levels in 4th year

It should be noted that no SYDE events
occurred in 3B, which was the term that
in-person classes resumed halfway
through the term. Event spaces were
operating at minimal capacity, unable to
fully accommodate the 70 students on
campus that term

Term

Did you attend a SYDE event in these terms?

k
0%

T
10%

T
20%

T T T T T
30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Percentage of class

T
80%

T
90%

T
100%

Legend
I Yes
BN No
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SYDE Highlights

“Playing Among Us for exactly 1 night and never

“Coffee House, amazing performers, “ASG, grad prank, rafting touching it again, the Minecraft server, maniacally
Iace fun time” trins” explaining a solution to an assignment with a sharpie
p ’ P and cardboard to my housemates at 1am while they

looked on with genuine concern, building a functioning

whack-a-mole game with the arduino kit in 1B, the

water balloon fight in the EOT social in 4B, being the
“SYDE socials, only person to show up for intramural soccer, Smash

studying in the SYDE in the lounge”
computer lab (RIP)”

“Making (and tasting) the blueberry ink with my roommates, doing
a blind taste test of coke vs diet coke vs pepsi vs diet pepsi in
cognitive ergonomics and getting every one right before i even
tasted them, shooting each other with water guns during
cognitive ergonomics tutorial, building an 8-bit computer in 1B

circuits, going to ASG every semester with the whole class” “SYDE events, Grad events, being with friends,
working on group projects late at night, pulling all
“Grilling on the SYDE nighters
“That one time we were all rafting trip”

writing a really stressful

test and the kahoot music
started up from the next , “Some highlights include: SYDE/BME picnic,
. “Performing at Coffee House and that our first SYDE 121 class with Igor, SYDE grad

class over (2A)” connecting overall experience was oranks, SYDE/BME coffee houses, long
awesome. SYDE Run Club even if those Catan/study sessions in the Funcken cafe
early mornings HURT doing it together and during exam season, coming back to campus

that hligh when you were done were after COVID and seeing all my classmates
amazing. Alsooo the SYDE Covid workouts again”

were fun and helped me feel less alone
during a super lonely time.”

“Found interesting people that you
could share a beer with and about
life and beyond. Got wickedly
drunk in SYDE lounge once.”




Friends in SYDE

N =254
We were social butterflies (-ish)

0 people reported having zero friends in
SYDE, a win is a win

Percentage of Respondents

How many friends did you have in SYDE?

35%

30% A

25% A

20% A

15% A

10%

5% A

0% -

1-5 6-10 11-15 16 - 20 21-25 26 - 30 30+
Number of friends in syde 70



SYDE Ride or Dies

N =56

22% of the class report having their
closest 5 friends to be all in SYDE.

Of your 5 closest friends, how many of them are in SYDE

25% A

20% A

15%

Percentage of Respondents

10% A

5% 1

0% -

1 2 3 4
Number of closest friends in syde
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Friends? all 10
seasons

N =56
We are social butterflies (part 2).

Anecdotally, SYDE is known to be very
outgoing, and arguably the most
outgoing out of all the ENG programs at
UW.

40%

35%

30%

N}
a
R

Percentage of Respondents
= N
3 3

10% A

5% A

0% -

How many friends did you have in undergrad?

1-5 6-10 11-15 16 - 20 21-25 26 - 30 30+
Number of friends in undergrad 72



What was the most touching thing a classmate did for

you

“Phoebe baked a spongebob birthday cake for me”
“Make me a
scrapbook” “listen to my struggles, also let

me stay at their place, etc.”
“Taking my call out of the blue and
talking me through my only anxiety

attack” “Brought me
) . cake for my
Gave me a fruit bowl  yithqay to SYDE
when i was hungover® o ngel”

“1B group study sessions where | was in a really
bad place mentally, and would have slept/cried

for 12+ hours a day if | had been left to my own

devices. | got through that exam season thanks

to them.”

“Wrote me a
romantic card”

“Not letting me give up
on myself and half ass

assignments when they
knew | could do better”

“Made a card that
people signed”

“lucy decorated our apartment the morning of my
birthday with balloons and hid kinder surprise eggs in
the first 3 places she knew i would look right after i
woke up <3”

“Got me food”

“Being given a handmade
note / card during times of
stress / uncertainty”

“Cook me dinner while | was sick”
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Kabob Hut

Shinwa’s and Gol’s appear to be go-to
spots in the plaza

Kabob shack

Favourite Plaza Food I Sowon'sg S g P Bu rgers
Chung Chun or Campus Pizza B Sweet Dreans

11NWd

Momo Japanese Food

RIP Mikey’s Eatery btw 60
S Kismet Campus pizza Chung Chun
si={

"<

Campus Pizza

Bao Sandwich Bar

Harvey's —
Yunshang
L S Fresh Burrito
Williams
t)() Campus

Ken's Sushi

a Z ee Z e Baba : Mlkey s Eatery

mYunshang Rice Noodle o Shawarma Plus

yang's braised chlcken rice Farah's Foo

74



Favourite KW Food Sh iﬁ'WRicae“"":;osoKarahl Point _Bao Sandv%tc):ofg SB:gcrk .

Red House  SAI I~ SaArl

For those who ventured out far from E5, Bhi
imas Warun Kims Kitchen
The Bauer Kitchen, Korner Kitchen, and 7 TFl?eesh \g’u?rr;,lé)s Lazeez & Bogda GO ]_ S X
Sari Sari are well loved. For those not R
wanting to stray too far, Ken’s Sushi = a u ‘ r I e l l =
remains on tOp s Later Pizza Pupuscarla pLatlQuor All Ice CreamFOOdle Frutie
é_) ampus 1ZZa Klsmet x

Poke Box

? S Us h 1 ockeear
Uyg ur Restaurant

Mortys ob Mark's Caribbean Kitchen
Ko ner Kitc
rabel

Sari-Sari a's Park Beer Bar

pennys hot chicken
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How many serious i ips have you been in

Love is in the air

Percentage of respondents

N =56

80% of the class has been in at least 1
serious relationship. 66% of men have
only been in one relationship

1 2 3 4 5
Number of relationships

How many serious relationships have you been in

From the 80%, the average number of e iogend
months spent in a relationship during :% = fone
undergrad is about 28 months (that’s -

almost 2 V2 years!) Note: this doesn’t i

&
B

necessarily mean the average
relationship lasts 28 months.

Percentage of Respondents
8 5 &
ERE

5]
B

10%
5%
. |
2 3 4

Number of serious relationships




Hinge IRL

N =55

From the data, it appears that the best way
of meeting someone for a serious
relationship is through your connections in
relatively close proximity (Friends, High
School, Extracurriculars, Residence)

Note: It remains undetermined if “Friends”
means your friends becoming your
significant other, or meeting your significant
other through your friends.

It should also be noted that no one found
their partner through Aphrodite, a yearly
matchmaking service for students at UW

Methods of meeting significant other

SYDE 2023

Online / App

I have not beenin a
relationship during

my undergrad career

Friends -

High School 4

Extracurriculars

Residence

Co-op

Party / Social event

SYDE / BME (not in
SYDE 2023)

Church

Orientation Week (as
a frosh)

Non-SYDE classes

How did you meet your partner in serious relationships

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

Number of respondents

16
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sydecest

N =55, N=30

SYDEcest is a term where two people
within the class enter a serious
relationship with each other. Upper
years have advised us to avoid it, since
it causes potential tensions within
design classes up until 3B.

40% of the class committed SYDEcest.
Of the 60% who didn’t, 32.3% of which
wanted the opportunity to.

Did you engage in sydecest

If you did not engage in sydecest, did you want to?

60.0%

Legend
Ye:
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Casual Relationships

N = 53
Mean = 1.66 (with outlier removed)

A little over half the class participated in
a casual relationship. One person
claimed they participated in 50 casual
relationships, but they were removed
from the graph.

Casual relationships include: one night
stands, fuck buddys, friends with
benefits, situationships, sugar daddies /
sugar mamas, etc. Non-serious
relationships

50%

45% -

40% A

35% A

<]
*

Percentage of respondents
N N
g g
-3

15%

10% A

5% T

0% -

How many casual relationships have you been in

0 1 2 B 4 5 6
Number of casual relationships
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Tinder IRL

N =52

Meeting people for casual relationships
seem to follow meeting people in
serious relationships, however it seems
to be more common to meet casual
lovers at bars, parties, and on co-op.

SYDE 2023

Online / App

Friends

High School

Residence

Co-op

Bar / Club

Party / Social event

Extracurriculars

Orientation Week (as
a frosh)

Travelling

Exchange

Orientation Week (as
a leader)

How have you met your partners in casual relationships

T T T
10% 15% 20%
Percentage of Respondents

T
25%

30%
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v-card

N =53

TL;DR: 74% virgins -> 23% virgins. You
can exit the profile now

let's play 21 questions

Legend
N Yes
B No
Were you a virgin

before entering
university

Were you a virgin
after leaving
university

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
percent of class
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body count

N =52
Mean = 2.19 (outlier omitted)
Median = 1.5 (outlier omitted)

Men and Women had roughly the same
amount of unique sexual partners.

One person claimed to have 42 unique
sexual partners, and was omitted from
the graph.

How many unique sexual partners have you had

35%

30%

25% A

N
&
!

Percentage of respondents
=
2
1

10%

5% A

0% -

2 3 4 5 6 7
Number of unique sexual partners
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sexual debut

N =53

There is a notable spike in 2B, which
was our first fully online study term
during the COVID lockdown. 39 / 57
students reported living in Waterloo
during that period, and (anecdotally
speaking) there appeared to be many
other students outside of SYDE who
also moved down to UW during this
time. It can be speculated that the
extended social isolation from imposed
by the Provincial and Federal
government contributed to people
seeking out others.

Term

First occurence of sexual activity

Before high school
High school

1A

1A Co-op

1B

1B Co-op

2A
2A Co-op -
2B~
2B Co-op 1
«

3A Co-op 1

3B
3B Co-op
4A

4B

| have not engaged
in sexual activity

T
10%

T T T
12% 14% 16%
Percentage of respondents

T
18%
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Rice Purity Score

N =38

The average rice purity score fell from 76 to 54 between high school and the end of university. Men appear to have a lower
median score compared to Women.

What is your rice purity score ‘What is your rice purity score
100 100 "59";:"
EEE Men
[ Women
0 0 .
& 80
7 7
:
§ e g
53 o
n 0 B
£ £
g % g o ‘
o @
S S
© 4
4 ]
0 30
20 — 2
10 10 8 5
-0 -0

Before University After University Before University After University



Rice Purity
Milestones

N =54

The Rice Purity Test claims that
completion of all items on the test will
likely result in death, but we seemed to
have survived a few of these so far

42% of the class has blacked out from
alcohol

30% have greened out from marijuana
25% have gone to class drunk

13% have gone to class high

Rice Purity

Held hands
romantically

Been on a date

Kissed a member of
the preferred sex

Beenina
relationship

Sent or received
nudes

Given or received
oral sex

Hooked up with
someone

I T T T T T T T T T T
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percentage of respondents

Legend

Emm Experienced before university
B Experienced during university

N No
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Sexual assault

5 people in the class were sexually
harassed

4 people in the class were sexually
assaulted

These numbers should be 0. These
numbers are far too high.
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Future

‘systems is how you view the
world and de5|gn IS how you
change it” ~ syde
promotional poster

4A - FALL 2022
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debt

N = 51

The majority of the class will be
graduating debt-free.

Percentage of respondents

How much debt are you graduating with

60% -

55% A

50% A

45% A

40% A

35%

30% -

25% A

20% A

15% T

10% A

5% 1

0% -

1-10000

10 001 -20 000 20 001 - 30 000
Amount of debt (CAD)

30 001 - 40 000

40 000 +
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How much of tuition did you pay for on your own?

25%

Tuition funded by
you

20%
N =252

Around 19% of the class paid for tuition

entirely by themselves. e

For 8 study terms, tuition on its own
total to about $58 000 for domestic
students, before accounting for other
fees and cost of living.

10%

Percentage of respondents

5% A

0% -

0% 1% - 20% 21% - 40% 41% - 60% 61% - 80% 80% - 99% 100%
Percent of tuition that YOU paid 920




At which age would you like to get married

35%

30%

3
=

N
3
&

Marriage

Percentage of respondents
G
®

N =49

10%

Men and Women would like to be -
married around 28.5. Aimost half of

women want to be married by 30, and

women appear to not want to be o

50%

married later than 30. o

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 2 33 34

Legend
- len
m— Women

%

5%

10%

bkl

. THHHNN n
e ® 4 & P© P  Hx  2 B @

ey
o
-

o

Percentage of Respondents
8
&

\&°
Desired age of marriage




Children

N =49

The class would like to have children at
a relatively later age.Men would like to
have children around 30 while Women
at 32. The largest share of responses
from both men and women is the age of
35

15%

Number of respondents

10%

0%

At which age would you like to have children

1do not 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35
plan on
having
children
Desired age of having children
At which age would you like to have children
Legend

w— Women

25%
0%
2
H
g
§
£ 1w
8
£
i
10%
L I R
w‘w
e

Desired age of having children
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P.Eng.

N =53

Only 3.8% of the class intends on
getting their Professional Engineering
designation.

Many roles in the tech industry do not
require people to have a P.Eng. in order
to work as an “engineer”

Considering that traditional engineering
subjects were not chosen in the
disciplines of interest, this result is rather
not too surprising.

Do you intend on getting a P.Eng
3.8%

Legend
N Yes

s Undecided

I No
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Grad trip locations

Grad trip locations were spread out
across the world

Indone51a ' Frontenac Park -

Peru 5 9
Ireland S USA ,_.Lg-
France z C ambodia ln apore EG;E
Eng landN [l South America —@ g p tc’:’m
Mex1co =N = b = %OE
Korea = - < c gg

@ Ital s 0 E o
¥ i rU E >3
°South East Asia v _East Asia

hamas e

Spain.k

P hckniaV L€ TNAMOregon

South

EUuro
AS l aPoEugal
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What are your post-grad plans

70% A
65%

Post Grad plans

55% -

N =53 -

The majority of the class intends to join
the industry after graduation

8 &
& 2
)] 1

35%

30% A

Percentage of respondents

25% A

20% A

15% A

10% A

5%

0% -
Working (still Taking time off Further Education Personal venture
seeking employment)
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Full Time job

N =36

Full time roles appear to follow a similar
pattern to co-op roles

DE /DS / ML / Al stands for Data Engineering, Data
Science, Machine Learning, and Artificial Intelligence

Which category best represents your FT job

55%

50% -

45%

40%

w
w
R

Percentage of respondents

20%

15% A

10% A

5% A

0%

Software

Product Design

Product Ul / UX
Management

Job Categories

DE/DS/ML/
Al

Consulting
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FT job location

N =35

A majority of the class will be moving to
the US for full time employment

In which country is your FT job
2.9%

In which city is your FT job located

Burnaby
Vancouver
Kitchener
Waterloo
Toronto

San Francisco
San Jose

2 santa Clara
(o]

5o Boston
== Canada
U New York City
mmm England

Pittsburgh
Redmond
Seattle
Austin

London

10% 15%
Percentage of respondents

20%

25%
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Full time company

We will be working at many different
companies for full time

Epic Games Palantlr

Broadway Technology Beacon Biosignals Q)

M1CIros 6‘“f tx :

eeeeeeeeee

C1sco”Meraki

lare

rrodesk\\/ 1 ] 1 @it e

Facebook gy  Amazon

Figma «wCtr1Stack™
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How did you find
your job

N =36

The state of the job market in the tech field is abysmal. Only 20% of the class who are working full time were able
to secure their full time by cold applying. The “tech recession” was already making its mark in early 2023, so
return offers and new grad positions were already scarce. Despite many claims of 6th co-op companies severely
limiting return offers, many students in the class were able to return to some previous employer. The current job
market (as of April 2024) is still pretty bad, but do not lose hope.

How did you find your full time job

Legend
Previous Employer
Cold Applying
Referral
Scouted

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percentage of class 99



Full time salary

N =35

The average person in the class will be
making a median of $150K in base
salary, and $200K in total
compensation

Compensation (CAD)

What is your salary in CAD

400000 -

375000 -

350000 -

325000 -

300000 -

275000 A

250000 -

225000 -

200000 A

175000 -

150000 -

125000 -

100000 -

75000 A

50000 -

25000 A

-0

1st Year Total ICompensation Base ISaIary
(Base Salary + (1/4) Equity +
Signing Bonus)
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What is your salary in CAD

400000 _ Legend
Il Canada
375000 === USA
° 350000
Full time salary
325000
N _ 35 300000
275000
Converted to CAD, those who are 6
based in the US will make significantly g
more than their peers in Canada. A = .
continued brain drain from Canada to ‘g 200000
the US is happening, and it is showing "é-’ 75666
up in the pay difference. 3 _
150000
Canada 125000 —
Median Base Salary: $100K 100000
Median TC: $120K ¢
75000 *
USA 50000
Median Base Salary: $170K
Median TC: $245K 2000
_0
1st Year Total Compensation Base Salary
(Base Salary + (1/4) Equity +

Signing Bonus) 101




Full time wage gap

Comparing the pay difference for full
time positions between men and
women, there does not appear to be a
statistically significant difference in
wages between the two groups.

Note: This does not necessarily apply to
the general state of jobs in tech /
engineering, where wage gaps based
on factors like gender may still and
continue to occur systemically.

—

Compensation (CAD

400000

375000

350000

325000

300000

275000

250000

225000

200000

175000

150000

125000

100000

75000

50000

25000

-0

What is your salary in CAD (separated by gender)

1st Year Total Compensation
(Base Salary + (1/4) Equity +
Signing Bonus)

Legend
B Men
N Women

Base Salary
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o When do you expect to return to Canada

Return to Canada

30% 4

N =35

25% A

For those who are leaving Canada,
many plan on returning within 3 - 5
years, while others are unsure of when
(or if) they will return

20% A

15% A

Reasons given for returning to Canada
include

Reuniting with family and friends
Healthcare

Settling down 5% 1
“‘Home”
Quality of Life

10% A

Percentage of respondents who are leaving Canada

0% -
Unsure 1-2years 2 - 3 years 3-5years 5 - 10 years 10+ years  |do not plan on
returning to Canada

Time until return to Canada
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Further Education

3 people are pursuing further education

1 person doing a Masters in Systems
Design Engineering at the University of
Waterloo

1 person doing a Master of Information
at the University of Toronto

1 person is pursuing a Diploma at
Seneca Polytechnic

WATERLOO

UNIVERSITY OF

TORONTO

Seneca

POLYTECHNIC
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Reflections

“thank you for participating

in this user testing session,

the team will review results
IN this iteration”

48 - WINTER 2023
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SYDE Personas

N =65

In 1A, the class was introduced to Personas
during our Intro to Design class, which are
used to represent qualities of real users who
may interact with a product. The class was
given a list of 6 1A SYDE Personas Briefs and
was asked to categorize themselves from the
available options.

Personas for each SYDE year was developed
by Professor Carolyn MacGregor, former SYDE
undergrad chair, who graciously provided the
team with the use of these personas. These
personas were developed based upon years of
observing SYDE undergrad students.

Detailed descriptions of these personas may
be released in a future update of the profile.

SYDE 1st year
Persona

Which SYDE 1st year did you best identify with

Legend
SYDE Planner
SYDE Technically-Focused
SYDE Design Tinkerer
SYDE Enthusiast
SYDE Program Critic
SYDE Passion-Focused

k
0%

T
10%

T T T T T T T T T
20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percentage of respondents

Brief description of 1st year personas:

Planner: Has a lot of worries about SYDE and engineering as a
whole, trusts advice of former mentors who suggested to pursue
Engineering

Technically Focused: Enjoys the technical side of SYDE more
than design, prefers solo work over group work

Design Tinkerer: Passion for creating, enjoys design projects
with iteration

Enthusiast: Knows and enjoys how SYDE is structured, enjoys
stepping out of comfort zone and getting a taste of everything
Program Critic: Wanted to go into another program instead but
chose SYDE

Passion Focused: Passionate in a focused technical area
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SYDE Personas

N =62, N=65

Brief descriptions of 2nd / 3rd year
personas:

Career-Open: Open to trying different types of
CO-0pS

Career-Focused: Has an interest in a specific
career path

Risk Assessor: Determined that SYDE is not the
right fit for them

Life-Aware: Has life issues outside of
academics

Entrepreneur: Looking to take a design project
to business-level

Determined: Transferred from a different cohort
and aiming to fit it

Which SYDE 2nd year did you best identify with

Legend
SYDE Career-Open
SYDE Career-Focused
SYDE Risk Assessor
SYDE Life-Aware
SYDE Entrepreneur
SYDE Determined

SYDE 2nd year
Persona

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percentage of respondents

Which SYDE 3rd year did you best identify with

Legend
SYDE Career-Open
SYDE Career-Focused
SYDE Risk Assessor
SYDE Life-Aware
SYDE Entrepreneur
SYDE Determined

SYDE 3rd year
Persona

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percentage of respondents
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SYDE Personas

N =67
Brief Description of 4th year personas:

Checked-out - focused on next part of life,
trying to finish school ASAP and get out
Explorers - exploring different interests and
enjoying it

Industry Bound - Found a job, no longer
prioritizing grades

Jaded Course / Instructor - Disappointed with
course or instructor

Grad-School bound - concerned with grades
Epiphany - understands how SYDE fits
together

Maximizer - making the most out of their time
left regarding courses and positions

Jaded Program - Disappointed in SYDE
program

FYDP-Passionate - Has FYDP as their priority

Which SYDE 4th year did you best identify with

SYDE 4th year
Persona

0%

10%

20%

30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Percentage of respondents

80%

90%

100%

Legend
Emm SYDE Checked-Out / Moved On
N SYDE Explorers
BN SYDE Industry Bound
EEm SYDE Jaded Course / Instructor Level
= SYDE Grad-School Bound
N SYDE Epiphany
s SYDE Maximizer
mmm SYDE Jaded Program
[ SYDE FYDP-Passionate
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Favourite Memory of Undergrad

Lating Wi Trends “Going to Phil's and the whole “staying up with my
a class being there unplanned” roommates to drink
“Sex?” and play cards
' “Running at “Playing Giant Jenga at during online terms”
5 AM 2am in the middle of
“When Igor gave the living room” e it e
. 0y illing with friends
everyone Timbits “OWeek 2022 apartment during covid.
. . b b M It was a HOT summer in
“Meeting up with aDynRRRiis “1B Svde Social waterloo and we would
friends for food (Wate%oo Park)’ gather at our friends
after exams” “1B ASG” place with A/C and just

talk. Best time.”

“Being an EACom
leader of Engineering “making class superlatives

“St. Patty's in 3B” Orientation” in my room at 5am’” 100



Least Favourite Memory of Undergrad

“A professor alleging that | cheated on the “Feeling alone during “Walking through knee
calc assignment during our weekly COVID” deep snow for 45
interview, screw that” minutes to get to work”

“SYDE 283 Midterm”
“Death of Igor” o .
“losing jobs due to covid”

“Crying on my floor in ‘ _
“Pu”mg a”-mghterg most days 2B belcall,lse SYDE 292 PaCklﬂg Up my StUﬂ:
of the week in 2A” was kicking my booty every 4 months”

“In 1B, I had 10 SWE interviews in a single week of continuous, with one of
those days spent entirely in the Tatham Centre. It was 1 AM in the SYDE

Computer Lab when | found out the ranking results and | stared blankly “Going through a mental
into my laptop screen when | saw the 'Ranked' and 'Not Selected' results breakdown when my
appear for every single interview | had that week. My two friends who were highschool social circle

studying with me were the only ones left in the lab, and | asked them to

leave as the lights flickered off. | cried my eyes out the moment they left CO”apse/ separated from

and the room went dark. | wasn't matched with any of the '‘Ranked' jobs, me.” 110
and downed a bottle of whisky all alone in my dorm.”




Feedback

N =53

A majority of the class seemed to agree
that the quality of the SYDE program
was acceptable. However, a split of
answers remains on whether our
experience prepared us for a traditional
engineering career. Core engineering
courses held online during the degree
may explain this reason

State your level of agreement with your view on engineering

I consider myself to
be an aspiring
engineer

SYDE prepared me for
a traditional
engineering career

Legend
Strongly Disagree
Disagree
Slightly Disagree
Neutral / No Opinion
Slightly Agree
Agree
Strongly Agree

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Percent of respondents

State your level of agreement with the quality of SYDE

90% 100%

The quality of
professors’
instructional
content was
acceptable

The quality of the
SYDE courses was
acceptable

The support given by
the SYDE
administration was
acceptable

Legend
Strongly Disagree
Disagree
Slightly Disagree
Neutral / No Opinion
Slightly Agree
B Agree
I Strongly Agree

k T T T T T T T T
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Percent of respondents

90% 100%
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Feedback

N =53

A majority of the class were satisfied
with their experience in SYDE and at
UW.

The class didn’t make too many friends
outside of UW ENG. The cohort system
brought the class together, and there
didn’t appear to be any ‘easy’ way to
meet students from other programs in
your regular day to day

State your level of agreement with your satisfaction with SYDE

| am satisfied with
the SYDE Program

| belonged in SYDE

I felt like I was a
part of the SYDE
community

k T T T T T T T T T T
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of respondents

State your level of agreement with the following university experiences

| am satisfied with
my experience at UW

I made a lot of
friends outside of
SYDE

I made a lot of
friends outside of
UW Engineering

| am satisfied with
the extracurriculars
| participated in

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of respondents

Legend
EEE Strongly Disagree
s Disagree
EEE slightly Disagree
BN Neutral / No Opinion
B slightly Agree
Emm Agree
mm Strongly Agree

Legend
B strongly Disagree
Bm Disagree
BN slightly Disagree
B Neutral / No Opinion
B slightly Agree
Il Agree
I Strongly Agree

112



SYDE again?

N =52

If the class went back in time, 35/ 52
would have chosen SYDE again.

As for the others who wouldn’t, the
majority of which would have switched
into a computer science program, or
into another program in UW

University of Waterloo -
Computer Science

University of Waterloo -
Mechatronics Engineering

University of Waterloo -
Global Business and Digital
Arts

Queens University - Computer
Science

Queens University -
Engineering

University of Waterloo -
Software Engineering

McGill University - Computer
Science

Alternative school and program

University of Waterloo -
Management Engineering

University of Waterloo - BMath
Data Science

University of Toronto - UX
Design

Which program would you have gone into instead

3 4 5 6
Number of respondents
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Advice to Younger SYDEs

“Make sure to get enough sleep! If you stay up late o , ,
Ki 'l be t tired t tenti . | ” Don't burn yourself out with extracurriculars and resume
working, you € 100 lred 1o pay attention in class. critiques and building personal websites just to get the 'best’

c0-0p jobs at the most famous companies. You will waste time
that should be spent socializing, making relationships, and
enjoying the only years of undergrad you have. Go party!!l Learn

“Party often, explore different how to have conversations with other students where you don't

jObS and jUS’[ pass.” mention co-op jobs and resume points (it's boring and

’ annoying). Have some aspirations outside of how much money

you want to make in the future, and realize that the most
important things in life are not related to school, or work, or
money. Take an art class and unclench, with peace and love”

“lower your screen
time”

“A cliche but your undergrad is what you make of it! Join clubs that
interest you, talk to people you want to connect with, and pursue
passions that keep you up at night. Five years may seem like a
long time, but you may never be in the same time/place filled with

so many resources and like-minded people again. Gihf :)” Overloading is free and the overioaded

course doesn't count towards GPAIll”

“Find extracurriculars that interest you, and get

“Co-op is not a race. You should only compare yourself with doing them weekly if you can! There is never
who you were yesterday.” such a good time as university to meet new
' people who are passionate about the same

things as you.”
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Give some Life Advice

“wash ur ass AND inside ur bellybutton” “Always piss after sex. You “Ask for help when you need it. Find a good therapist (|
don't want a gonorrhea.” talked to three before finally finding one that I've been able
to stay with for 2 years and make progress beyond the

“Also, that person you're crushing on? Make the surface level shit).”

first move! I've never ended up regretting it,
regardless of the outcome.” “You are strong, and you will get through it. At the same time, allow
yourself to admit that even the strongest person feels pain. Don't

deny yourself the support, time, space, and occasional sobfest + ice
cream that you need. I've pretended to be unaffected because it hurt

Be the you that you want to_ be, do what makes my ego to admit that | was struggling. I've felt guilt and . , )
you happy and spread love like bees spread embarrassment for being sad, instead of facing and fixing the issue DO".‘ t geF into casual
pollen” which won't just go away because you ignore it. There's no shame in relationships unless you're
being self-aware and acknowledging the pain you are feeling so that 100% sure you can handle it.
you can grow from it. [ thOUght | could.”

“'I can fix them" syndrome negatively impacts your life more
than you or the people around you can notice. The advice
seems counter to societal expectations, but it's okay to "give
up" on someone. | think a lot of people turn to fixing things as

“Impostor syndrome doesn't have to be what you think,
or when- | started feeling impostor syndrome at the end
of my degree because | felt that | wasn't meeting my

an escape (maybe that's why you want to be an engineer), .
but when that outlet stops working, when you can't help own gxpectanons for what an almost-graduate should
someone, you'll burst.” look like. Just remember that at ANY TIME, everyone's

’ ' just trying to work on their skills and be a better adult!”

“Take these formative years of your life as a challenge to try as much as you can and live
however you want to, especially if something you want seems scary or "is not something |
would do". You're still learning who you are and who you want to become!” 115
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Thanks!

And that concludes SYDE 2023’s journey through UWaterloo Engineering. Congratulations to us for making it all the way
to where we are today. We hope you enjoyed this iteration of the class profile.

The SYDE 2023 class profile was brought to you by:
Kha Nguyen
linkedin.com/in/kha
kha.nguyen@uwaterloo.ca

If you would like to inquire about the methods and findings in this report, or are working on your own iterations your class
class profile and want input on how to organize a class profile, feel free to contact me at any of the links listed above

Special thanks goes out to the authors of previous class profiles (SYDE 17,18,19,20,21; BME 19,20,22; SE 18,20,21;
MGMT 20,21; TRON 20; ECE 21,22; CS/BBA 21; NANO 21; MECH 22), especially Nolan Dey [SYDE 2019] who helped
out with the previous SYDE 2023 COVID profile 4 years ago which was what this current iteration is based upon. Further
thanks go out to Jennifer Chen [SYDE 2023] who helped with the development of graphs seen in this profile. Additional
thanks go out to the SYDE department for supporting the class along the way from 1A to graduation.
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